





GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

STATE NSS CELL, HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

BUILDING NO -4, 1st Floor, Room No-262, A.P. SECRETARIAT, Velagapudi-522 503.

Dr. P. Ashok Reddy

M.C.A., M.Tech., Ph.D.

State NSS Officer

Phone Number: 0863 – 2444330/2444807

E-mail:sno.nss-he@ap.gov.in apstatensscell@gmail.com

To

NSS Programme Coordinators of NSS Functioning Universities

C.No.111/NSS-2/2023, dt: 06-02-2024

Sub: Organizing **Yuva Samvad'** – India @2047 in various colleges/universities associated with NSS for dissemination of youth-centric ideas at the grassroots level under Youth 20 (Y 20) 2023- regarding

Ref: 1.F.No.A-12041/13/2022-NSS, letter from MoYAS,Govt.of India on 02-02-2023. 2.F.No.A-12041/13/2022-NSS, letter from MoYAS,Govt.of India on 26-10-2023.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to inform you that the Yuva Samvad – India@2047 was held at the National level by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports (MoYAS) on 12th August, 2022 as part of the International Youth Day celebration at Akashvani Bhawan, New Delhi. During the programme, the Hon'ble Minister of Youth Affairs & Sports declared that similar events may be conducted across the national so as to enable the voice of the youth to be heard for shared dreams and visions for the country as it moves from **Amrit Mahotsav towards Amrit Kaal**. Carrying forward his vision, the Department of Youth Affairs may plan to conduct Yuva Samwad – India@2047 at 657 Universities (where NSS is enrolled) across the country.

- 2. The Hon'ble Prime Minister of India has gifted the Panch Pran to the Nation during his Independence Day Speech on 15th August, 2022. These Prans shall play a vital role in ensuring the vision of Bharat as Vishwaguru in 2047. Hence, it is essential for the youth to understand and adopt the Panch Pran in the age of Amrit Kaal. The Panch Pran are;
 - 1. Goal of developed India
 - 2. Remove any trace of slavery or colonial mindset
 - 3. Take pride in our heritage and legacy
 - 4. Unity and solidarity
 - 5. Sense of duty among citizens.

3. Further, it is informed that NSS may organize Yuva Samwad – India@2047 on the **theme 'India's Panch Pran – A Youth Dialogue – Bharat Ke Panch Pran – Ek Yuva Paricharcha'** in the universities across the country. The participants during the Yuva Samwad shall speak on various topics of National Importance in the broad backdrop of the India@2047 and in line with of Panch Prans.

The platform will enable them to connect with each other and participate in building a collective vision for the country's future. Participation for this programme will be from the youth belonging to age group 18-25 years from each university/unit.

4. In this regard, NSS Programme Coordinators are requested for necessary action to organize Yuva Samvad on the above-mentioned themes in various Universities/Units associated with NSS.During the event, NSS may consider inviting local Member of Parliament (MP), Former MP, MLAs, youth icons and local representatives for the event under Y20 and involve the NSS Volunteers/Youth to participate in the event. The total volunteers/students need to participate in the above program is 150.

5. The program shall have the following sessions:

- 1) Inaugural Session
- 2) Session 1- Expert Talk on Panch Pran
- 3) Session 2- Yuva Vichar Manch (Where the shortlisted speakers/volunteers shall place their vision before panel of judges and audience)
- 4) Session 3- Yuva Samvad (Where winners will speak before the VIPS followed by participant interaction with Youth Icons and open house discussion)

The following is the information of expenditure particulars:

S. No	Description	Amount (in Rs)
1	Banner, Certificate and Documentation for 150	2500/-
	participants	
2	Refreshments/Lunch for 150 participants	15000/-
3	Prizes for winners (Book - Modi @ 20 Dreams meet	2000/-
	Delivery)	
4	Miscellaneous	500/-
	Total	20000/-

After completion of the program, the concerned NSS Programme Officer should submit the detailed report (5 to 6 Pages) to State NSS Office immediately for reimbursement of eligible grant (As per the directions of MoYAS,Govt. of India, the deadline for conduction of the above program is Feb 29th 2024).

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

STATE NSS OFFICER

Copy to

- 1. The Regional Director, Regional Directorate of NSS, GOI, Koti, Hyderabad for information.
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, A.P Secretariat for information.